

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 11, 2021, 8:00 A.M., THURSDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Grace B. Arago	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Karina S. Gauani	-do-
Hon. Victor V. Perez	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing)

ABSENT:

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 086-08-2021

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE TRICYCLE ROUTE PLAN OF TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, Section 17 of the Local Government Code mandates local government units particularly cities to provide adequate, effective and efficient transportation facility that would provide access and mobility for its people to pursue socioeconomic activities as reflected in the Comprehensive Land Use Plan (CLUP) and Zoning Ordinance;

WHEREAS, the major means of transportation within the city is the tricycle;

WHEREAS, as Regional Government Center and Center of Education and Commerce, Tuguegarao City recognizes the need for a Tricycle Route Plan for effective and orderly transport mechanism;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, indorsed to the Eighth City Council the said Tricycle Route Plan;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council during its Special Session held on February 11, 2021 finds it imperative to have a Tricycle Route Plan since tricycle is the primary means of transportation in Tuguegarao;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt and approve the said Tricycle Route Plan of Tuguegarao City.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Tricycle Route Plan shall form an Integral Part of City Ordinance No. 047-08-2019 titled "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ROAD SAFETY CODE OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THIS PURPOSE."

Page 1 of

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 086-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI JOSEPHANNEWTO, Ph.D. Secretary to he sanggunian

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 02. 15. 2021 ATTESTED: 7

cel